#### DRAFT STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

### 2019 No.

# The Road Vehicle Emission Performance Standards (Cars and Vans) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

#### PART 3

## Amendment of retained direct EU legislation: vans

#### **CHAPTER 2**

Amendment of tertiary legislation made pursuant to Regulation (EU) No 510/2011

#### Amendment of Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 114/2013

- **31.**—(1) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 114/2013 of 6 November 2012 supplementing Regulation (EU) No 510/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council with regard to rules for the application for a derogation from the specific  $CO_2$  emissions targets for new light commercial vehicles is amended as follows.
  - (2) In Article 4, in point (b) for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom".
  - (3) In Article 5—
    - (a) in paragraph 1 omit ", unless the average specific CO<sub>2</sub> emissions for that year are listed in Annex III"
    - (b) in paragraph 5, in point (b) of the unnumbered subparagraph for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom".
  - (4) In Article 6—
    - (a) in the heading, for "Commission" substitute "Secretary of State",
    - (b) in paragraph 1, for "Commission" substitute "Secretary of State",
    - (c) in paragraph 2, for "the Secretariat-General of the European Commission, 1049 Brussels, Belgium" substitute "The Environment Strategy Team, The Department for Transport, Great Minster House, 33 Horseferry Road, Westminster, London SW1P 4DR".
  - (5) Omit Article 7.
  - (6) Omit Article 8.
  - (7) After Article 8, omit the sentence beginning "This Regulation shall be binding".
  - (8) In Annex 1—
    - (a) in the text preceding point 1, for "EC-CO2-LDV-IMPLEMENTATION@ec.europa.eu" substitute "Environmental.Strategy@dft.gov.uk",
    - (b) in point 2, for "EU" each place where it appears substitute "United Kingdom",
    - (c) in point 3.3, for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom",
    - (d) in points 3.3.1, 3.3.2 and 3.3.3, for "EU" in each place where it appears substitute "United Kingdom",

- (e) in point 3.5, for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom",
- (f) in points 3.5.1, 3.5.2 and 3.5.3, for "EU" in each place where it appears substitute "United Kingdom",
- (g) in point 6.1, omit "if not included in Annex III",
- (h) in point 7, for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom",
- (i) in point 8.3, for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom",
- (j) in points 9.2.1, 9.2.2 and 9.2.3, for "Union" in each place where it appears substitute "United Kingdom".
- (9) Omit Annex 3.